i0

11

1z

13

14

15

i€

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RYAN S. BEZERRA, State Bar No, 178048
JOSHUA M. HOROWITZ, State Bar No. 186866
KATRINA C, GONZALES, State Bar No, 258412
BARTKIEWICZ, KRONICK & SHANAHAN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

1011 TWENTVY-SECOND STREET
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA $3816-4907
TELEPHONE: %916) 446-4254

TELECOPIER: (816) 446-4018

E-MAIL: rshi@bkslawfirm.com

Attorneys for Cross-Defendant
Copa D¢ Oro Land Company

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Coordination Proceeding Special Title
(Ruie 1550(b))

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER
CASES

Incladed Actions:

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v. Diamend Farming Co., Superior
Court of California, County of Les Angeles,

JUBRICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION
PROCEEDING NO. 4408

Case No, BC 391869
Assigned fo Hou, Jack Komar

{Santa Clara Case No, 01-05-CV-049053)

STIPULATION REGARDING FACTS
PERTAINING TO COPA DE ORO
LAND COMPANY FOR TRIAL

Case No. BC 325 201,

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 48 v, Diamond Farming Ce., Superior
Court of California, County of Kern, Case
No. 5-1588-CV-254-348;

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Ine, v, City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v,
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v.
Palmdale Water Dist., Superior Court of
California, County of Riverside, Case No.
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

8792/P02281 3rsh (Stipulation)

STIFULATION REGARDING COPA DE QRO LAND COMPANY




iy

1%

STIPULATION

This Stipulation establishey the facls below between Copa de Oro Land Company E
(*Copa de Oro"™) and the public water suppliers. For purposes of this Stipulation, the public
water suppliers are; (A) Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 (BY Quartz Hill
Water District: (C) Littlerock Creek [rigation District: (D) Paln Ranch frrigation District; (F)
Palmdaie Water District: (F) the City of Palmdale; (G) the Uity of Lancaster; (H) Rosamond
Community Services District; and () California Water Service Company. Copa de Qro and the
public water suppliers hereby stipulate as follows:

The facts stated in the Declaration of Elliot Joelson for Copa de Oro Land Company
and all exhibits incorperated therein. which declaration and exhibits were posted 1o the Court's
website on January 31, 2013, are undisputed, may be treated by the Court as facts proven in
open court and shall be binding upon Copa de Oro and the public water suppliers for all and

purpeses in this action,
Dated: February 28. 2013 BARTKIEWICZ, KRONICK & SHANAHAN

By

Rfm J. Begéfra

Attorneys for Cepa de Oro Lund Company

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS, GRIMMWAY
ENTERPRISES, INC., and LAPIS LAND COMPANY, LLC hereby stipulate to the foregoing

facts.

Dated: May 6, 2013 LeBEAU - THELEN, LLP

By:

BOB H. JOYCE, E§Q.

Attorneys for DIAMOND FARMING
ffornia corporation,
CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS, a limited
liability company, GRIMMWAY
ENTERPRISES, INC., and LAPIS LAND
COMPANY, LLC




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

PROOF OF SERVICE

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES
JUDICIAL COUNCIL PROCEEDING NO. 4408
CASE NO.: 1-05-CV-049053

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the county aforesaid; I am over the age
of eighteen years and not a party to the within action; my business address is: 5001 E. Commercenter
Drive, Suite 300, Bakersfield, California 93309. On _May 6, 2013, 1 served the within
STIPULATION REGARDING FACTS PERTAINING TO COPA DE ORO LAND
COMPANY FOR TRIAL SIGNED BY BOB H. JOYCE

n (BY POSTING) I am “readily familiar” with the Court’s Clarification Order.

Electronic service and electronic posting completed through www.scefiling.org ; All papers filed
in Los Angeles County Superior Court and copy sent to trial judge and Chair of Judicial Council.

Los Angeles County Superior Court Chair, Judicial Council of California

111 North Hill Street Administrative Office of the Courts

Los Angeles, CA 90012 Attn: Appellate & Trial Court Judicial Services
Attn; Department 1 (Civil Case Coordinator)

(213) 893-1014 Carlotta Tillman

455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-3688
Fax (415) 865-4315

[ (BY MAIL) I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and

processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Bakersfield, California, in
the ordinary course of business.

u (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the above is true and correct, and that the foregoing was executed on May 6, 2013,

in Bakersfield, California.

A HANSEN




