1	RYAN S. BEZERRA, State Bar No. 178048	
2	JOSHUA M. HOROWITZ, State Bar No. 186866	
3	BARTKIEWICZ, KRONICK & SHANAHAN	
-	A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 1011 TWENTY-SECOND STREET	
4	SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95816-4907 TELEPHONE: (916) 446-4254	
5	TELECOPIER: (916) 446-4018 E-MAIL: rsb@bkslawfirm.com	
6	Attorneys for Cross-Defendant	
7	Copa De Oro Land Company	
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
10		ANGELES
11	Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule 1550(b))	JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION PROCEEDING NO. 4408
12		Case No. BC 391869
13	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER	Assigned to Hon. Jack Komar
14	CASES	(Santa Clara Case No. 01-05-CV-049053)
15	Included Actions:	
16	Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior	STIPULATION REGARDING FACTS PERTAINING TO COPA DE ORO
17	Court of California, County of Los Angeles,	LAND COMPANY FOR TRIAL
18	Case No. BC 325 201;	
	Los Angeles County Waterworks District	
19	No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Court of California, County of Kern, Case	
20	No. S-1500-CV-254-348;	
21	Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of	
22	Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v.	
23	Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist., Superior Court of	
24	California, County of Riverside, Case No.	
25	RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668	
26		
27		
28		
		8797/P07781 3rsh / Stimulation)

1

3

4

5 4

7

9

11

12

14

15 16

17 18

19

STIPULATION

This Stipulation establishes the facts below between Copa de Oro Land Company ("Copa de Oro") and the public water suppliers. For purposes of this Stipulation, the public water suppliers are: (A) Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40; (B) Quartz Hill Water District; (C) Littlerock Creek Irrigation District; (D) Palm Ranch Irrigation District; (E) Palmdale Water District; (F) the City of Palmdale; (G) the City of Lancaster; (H) Rosamond Community Services District; and (I) California Water Service Company. Copa de Oro and the public water suppliers hereby stipulate as follows:

The facts stated in the Declaration of Elliot Joelson for Copa de Oro Land Company and all exhibits incorporated therein, which declaration and exhibits were posted to the Court's website on January 31, 2013, are undisputed, may be treated by the Court as facts proven in open court and shall be binding upon Copa de Oro and the public water suppliers for all and purposes in this action.

Dated: February 28, 2013

BARTKIEWICZ, KRONICK & SHANAHAN

By: Ryan S. Bezerra

Attorneys for Copa de Oro Land Company

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS, GRIMMWAY ENTERPRISES, INC., and LAPIS LAND COMPANY, LLC hereby stipulate to the foregoing facts.

Dated: May 6, 2013

LeBEAU - THELEN, LLP

By:

вов н. јоусе, е**\$**Q.

Attorneys for DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, a California corporation, CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS, a limited liability company, GRIMMWAY ENTERPRISES, INC., and LAPIS LAND COMPANY, LLC

PROOF OF SERVICE

1 2 ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES JUDICIAL COUNCIL PROCEEDING NO. 4408 CASE NO.: 1-05-CV-049053 3 4 I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the county aforesaid; I am over the age 5 of eighteen years and not a party to the within action; my business address is: 5001 E. Commercenter Drive, Suite 300, Bakersfield, California 93309. On May 6, 2013, I served the within STIPULATION REGARDING FACTS PERTAINING TO COPA DE ORO LAND 6 COMPANY FOR TRIAL SIGNED BY BOB H. JOYCE 7 (BY POSTING) I am "readily familiar" with the Court's Clarification Order. 8 Electronic service and electronic posting completed through www.scefiling.org; All papers filed 9 in Los Angeles County Superior Court and copy sent to trial judge and Chair of Judicial Council. 10 Los Angeles County Superior Court Chair, Judicial Council of California 111 North Hill Street Administrative Office of the Courts 11 Attn: Appellate & Trial Court Judicial Services Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Civil Case Coordinator) Attn: Department 1 12 Carlotta Tillman (213) 893-1014 455 Golden Gate Avenue 13 San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 Fax (415) 865-4315 14 (BY MAIL) I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and 15 processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. 16 Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Bakersfield, California, in the ordinary course of business. 17 18 (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct, and that the foregoing was executed on May 6, 2013, 19 in Bakersfield, California. 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28